Scott County Board of Supervisors October 24, 2023 8:30 a.m.

The Board of Supervisors met as a committee of the whole and pursuant to adjournment with Beck, Dickson, Maxwell, Paustian and Rawson present.

Moved by Maxwell, seconded by Dickson at 8:30 a.m. a motion to close the meeting pursuant to Iowa Code Section 21.5(1)(c) to discuss pending litigation. Roll Call: All Ayes.

Moved by Maxwell, seconded by Dickson at 8:44 a.m. a motion to convene in open session. Roll Call: All Ayes.

Moved by Maxwell, seconded by Paustian at 8:45 a.m. a motion to close the meeting to discuss strategy of upcoming labor negotiations with the County's organized employees pursuant to Iowa Code Section 20.17(3). Roll Call: All Ayes.

Moved by Rawson, seconded by Paustian at 9:14 a.m. a motion to convene in open session.

County Administrator Mahesh Sharma moved item number eleven to next on the agenda.

Treasurer Tony Knobbe and Finance Manager Megan Petersen reviewed a Renewal of Banking Contract for Treasury Management Services. A small raise in fees and services offered were discussed.

County Engineer Angie Kersten and Roadside Vegetation Specialist Brian Burkholder reviewed the Weed Commissioner Annual Report. Chemicals used, weeds being treated, and the safety of the chemicals were discussed.

Human Resources Director Vanessa Wierman reviewed Staff Appointments.

Wierman also reviewed an Over-hire for a full-time Senior Office Assistant due to retirement of full-time Civil Records Specialist.

Wierman also reviewed an Attorney's Office salary and vacation exception.

Wierman also reviewed Insurance renewal rates. She reviewed rates for health, dental and vision insurance.

County Administrator Mahesh Sharma reviewed a Tax suspension request.

Moved by Paustian, seconded by Rawson at 9:52 a.m. a motion to adjourn. All Ayes.

Ken Beck, Chair of the Board Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Kerri Tompkins Scott County Auditor

A video recording of the meeting is available on the Scott County website at: https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/board/board-meetings.